### IN THE UNI TR

# 07-09-1998

**ARK OFFICE EET** 



**Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks** 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, VA 22202-3513

Re:

Sir:

by certify that this correspondence is deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Assistant Commissioner for Trademorks, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, VA

22202-3513, on  $\square$ 

Trademark Application No. 75/184,763 Trademark Registration Nos. 1,703,078, 1,708,507, 1,745,658, 1,774,157, 1,744,156, 1,808,652 and 1,978,946

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof. Total number of pages (with cover sneet): 4				
1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):	4. Application Number(s) or Patent number(s) (If this			
Name: <u>Contour Medical Technology</u> , Inc.	document is being filed together with a new application), the			
Address 144 Bain Drive	execution date of the application is:			
City: <u>LaVerne, TN</u>	4a. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/184,763			
Country: United States				
Individual(s) citizenship	41 T 1 1 D 14 (1 N) (2 1 702 070			
General Partnership _X Corporation-State	4b. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,703,078			
Limited Partnership Association	Additional numbers attached?: Yes X No			
Other:	5 Name and Address of Dorder to Whom			
Additional names of conveying parties attached?:	5. Name and Address of Party to Whom			
Yes No_X MRD 6-15-98	Correspondence Concerning Document Should be Mailed:			
2. Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies):	Stephen B. Heller			
Name: Ludlow Corporation	COOK, McFARRON & MANZO, LTD.			
Address 2 Ludlow Park Drive	200 West Adams Street, Suite 2850			
Addiess 2 Eddiow Tark Diffe	Chicago, Illinois 60606			
'City: Chicopee, MA	Cincago, minors cocco			
Country: United States	6. Total Number of Applications and Registrations			
Individual(s) citizenship	Involved: 8			
General Partnership X Corporation-State	mvorved			
Limited Partnership Association	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$215.00			
Other:	7a. X Enclosed			
If assignee is not domiciled in the U.S., a Domestic	7bAuthorized to be Charged to Deposit			
Representative designation is attached. Yes No	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Representative designation to attend to a training to the trai	Account 215E			
Additional name(s) and address(es) attached?:	8. Deposit Account Number: 03-3135			
Yes No_X	(A duplicate copy of this page is attached)			
	9. Statement and Signature:			
3. Nature of Conveyance	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing			
X Assignment	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a			
Merger	true copy of the original document.			
Security Agreement	De a stalle			
Change of Name	Stephen B. Heller Name of Person Signing Signature			
Other	Name of Person Signing Signature			
X Execution Date: May 14, 1998				
	Date 9 June 1998			
/1998 DHELIYEN 00000013 75184763 DO NOT LISE THIS SDACE				

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

40.00 OP

TRADEMARK

REEL: 1749 FRAME: 0705

# **ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

#### 4b. Additional Trademark Registration Nos.:

1,708,507 1,745,658

1,774,157

1,744,156 1,808,652

1,978,946

TRADEMARK REEL: 1749 FRAME: 0706

## ASSIGNMENT OF MARKS

WHEREAS Contour Medical Technology, Inc., an Illinois Corporation having a principal place of business at 144 Bain Drive, LaVerne, Tennessee has adopted, and used, and is using the following marks which are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

REG. NO.	REG. DATE	MARK
1,703,078	June 28, 1992	Soft-E
1,708,507	August 18, 1992	Misc. Design (Face Design)
1,745,658	January 12, 1993	ACCUTRACE
1,774,157	June 1, 1993	NOAH
1,744,156	June 1, 1993	Misc. Design (Butterfly)
1,808,652	November 30, 1993	Misc. Design (Dinasaur)
1,978,946	June 4, 1996	Misc. Design (Children)

WHEREAS Contour Medical Technology has adopted, used, and is using the following mark for which an application for registration is pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

SER. NO.	FILING DATE	MARK
75/184,763	October 21, 1996	QUANTUM EDGE

WHEREAS Ludlow Corporation, a Massachusetts Corporation having a principal place of business at 2 Ludlow Park Drive, Chicopee, Massachusetts is desirous of acquiring the above-identified marks, the application for registration and the registrations;

NOW, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged said Contour Medical Technology, Inc., does hereby assign to Ludlow Corporation, effective as of May 23, 1997, all right, title and interest in and to the above-identified marks, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the marks, the above-identified registrations, and application for registration.

5/14/98

R. Keith Ferrari, President & CEO Contour Medical Technology, Inc.

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this /4 day of

NOTARY PUBLIC

2

TOTAL P.04